NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

1303

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held by the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1995, at <u>10:15 a.m.</u> in the Board of Commissioners Hearing Room, Room 114, Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Dregon, for the purpose of considering the transfer of jurisdiction to the City of Pendleton, Umatilla County, Oregon, a portion of County Road No. 1303 (Southgate Place) lying from Engineer's Station 18+11.00 on the relocated westerly right-ofway line of U.S. Highway 395 to Old Highway Station 140+49.77 of the road formerly known as Montee Drive, and being more particularly described as follows:

A strip of land 60.00 feet in width, 30.00 feet on each side (measured perpendicularly to or radially to) of the following described centerline:

Beginning at a point located on the westerly right-of-way line of the relocated U.S. Highway 395 which bears N55°05'10"W, 75.00 feet; thence North 55°05'10" West a distance of 34.06 feet to the point of curvature of a 210.00-foot radius curve to the left; thence Northwesterly along the arc of a 210.00-foot radius curve to the left (chord bears North 88°00'16" West and chord length is 228.25 feet) a distance of 241.30 feet to a point of tangency; thence South 59°04'38" West a distance of 150.41 feet to the terminus point of this description, said terminus point being located on the centerline of the road formerly known as Montee Drive at the former Oregon Highway Engineer's Centerline Station 140+49.77.

More detailed information on this subject may be obtained from the Umatilla County Department of Public Works, 3920 Westgate, Pendleton, Oregon, Phone 503/278-5424.

Any person desiring to speak either for or against the proposed jurisdiction transfer may do so in person or by attorney at the public hearing. Also, written objections may be filed with the clerk of the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners by persons in the affected area.

Dated this <u>8th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1995, at Pendleton, Oregon.

Hal Shier

Hal Phillips, Director of Public Works